

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND FOOD LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2012

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Ms PENNICUIK)

1. Clause 2, line 14, omit "72" and insert "73".

NEW CLAUSE

2. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 45—

'A Regulations

After section 42(3) of the **Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1986**
insert—

"(4) Regulations that prescribe, apply, adopt or incorporate a Code of Practice, a code of practice or any other thing referred to in section 42(2)(d) may be disallowed in whole or in part by resolution of either House of Parliament in accordance with the requirements of section 23 of the **Subordinate Legislation Act 1994**."'

3. Clause 70, line 9, omit "66" and insert "67".
4. Clause 70, line 15, omit "66" and insert "67".